SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 25th September, 2013 S.I. No.42

[Legal Notice No. 73]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

NOTICE TO DEFER THE PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN WESTERN PROVINCE

IN exercise of powers conferred on me by regulation 49(1) of the Provincial Government (Election) Regulations 2010, I hereby give notice that:

- (a) The Provincial election to be held in Western Province on Thursday 26 September 2013 is deferred.
- (b) The new date of the provincial election is Monday 30 September 2013.

For the avoidance of doubt this notice applies to all wards in Western Province.

Dated this twentieth-fifth day of September, 2013.

HON. SILAS V. TAUSINGA
Minister of Provincial Government & Institutional Strengthening

[Legal Notice No. 74]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

NOTICE TO DEFER THE PROVINCIAL ELECTION IN CHOISEUL PROVINCE

IN exercise of powers conferred on me by regulation 49(1) of the Provincial Government (Election) Regulations 2010, I hereby give notice that:

- (a) The Provincial election to be held in Choiseul Province on Thursday 26 September 2013 is deferred.
- (b) The new date of the provincial election is Monday 30 September 2013.

For the avoidance of doubt, this notice applies to all wards in Choiseul Province.

Dated this twentieth-fifth day of September, 2013.

HON. SILAS V. TAUSINGA
Minister of Provincial Government & Institutional Strengthening

[Legal Notice No. 75]

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

NOTICE TO DEFER THE PROVINCIAL BYE-ELECTION IN TEMOTU PROVINCE

IN exercise of powers conferred on me by regulation 49(1) of the Provincial Government (Election) Regulations 2010, I hereby give notice that:

- (a) The Provincial bye-election to be held in Ward 4, Temotu Province, on Thursday 26 September 2013 is deferred.
- (b) The new date of the Provincial bye-election is Monday 30 September 2013.

Dated this twentieth-fifth day of September, 2013.

HON. SILAS V. TAUSINGA
Minister of Provincial Government & Institutional Strengthening

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.

•